The investment in liquid funds are valued using the closing NAV in the market.

ii. Investment in debt securities:
Fair value is based on market-observable data such as secondary market prices for its traded debt and where no data is available, it is
estimated using market yeild on the balance period to maturity on similar instruments using G-Sec rates adjusted for credit risk of the
instruments.

Gains or losses on transfers amongst categories
The Group's policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the end of reporting period

Inter-level transfers
There are no transfers of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value between Levels 1 and 2 and Level 2 and 3 during the financial

170

INCRED HOLDINGS LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2022 to 31/03/2023

years ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022.

D. Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments at Level 3

As at March 31,
2023

As at March 31,
2023

As at March 31,
2022

As at March 31,
2022

Delta effect of Delta effect of Delta effect of Delta effect of

Particulars Input name + 1% change - 1% change + 1% change - 1% change

Financial Assets:

Loans Discount
rate

-3,639.93 3,719.65 -2,035.95 2,077.02

Investment in debt securities Gsec rate -10.53 10.69 -9.46 9.58

Derivative Financial Instruments Volatility
rate

21.56 -21.91 25.11 -33

Financial Liabilities:

Debt securities Discount
rate

-22.16 19.43 146.99 -149.14

Borrowings (other than debt
securities)

Discount
rate

-336.15 344.16 -663.65 678.98

Derivative Financial Instruments Volatility
rate

21.87 -25.12 29.55 -29.42

E. Fair value measurements for financial assets measured at FVOCI using significant unobservable inputs (level 3)
The following table presents the change in level 3 items for the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022

Particulars Derivative Debt instruments

As at March 31, 2021 -  6,652.06

Acquisitions/(Disposal) -  -3,622.64

Gains recognised in other comprehensive income 2,99,21,894.00 -120.3

As at March 31, 2022 2,99,21,894.00 2,909.12

Acquisitions/(Disposal) -  46,17,77,676.35

171

INCRED HOLDINGS LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2022 to 31/03/2023

Gains recognised in other comprehensive income 5,76,41,385.15 -73.59

As at March 31, 2023 8,75,63,279.15 46,17,80,511.88

[613300] Notes - Operating segments

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in INR
01/04/2022

to
31/03/2023

01/04/2021
to

31/03/2022
Disclosure of entity's operating segments [TextBlock]
   Disclosure of reportable segments [TextBlock]
   Whether there are any reportable segments No No

   Disclosure of major customers [TextBlock]
   Whether there are any major customers No No

[610700] Notes - Business combinations

Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Table] ..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in INR
Business combinations [Axis] 1